

No. 13-1520

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

— v. —

THE EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF FORT WORTH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

THE DIOCESE OF NORTHWEST TEXAS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

— v. —

ROBERT MASTERSON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
ROBERT MASTERSON, ET AL.**

REAGAN W. SIMPSON
Counsel of Record
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
909 Fannin Street, Suite 3600
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 632-8000
rsimpson@yettercoleman.com
Counsel for Respondents
Robert Masterson, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES..... iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

OPINIONS BELOW1

JURISDICTION2

STATUTES OR OTHER PROVISIONS
INVOLVED2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Good Shepherd Joined the Episcopal
 Diocese of Northwest Texas.....3

 B. Good Shepherd Decided to Separate
 from the Diocese by a Majority Vote
 of its Members.....5

 C. Legal Framework6

 D. The Decisions Below8

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT11

I. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE THE
 INVITATION TO CREATE
 CONSTITUTIONAL TRUST LAW,
 PARTICULARLY ABSENT A SPLIT ON
 KEY ISSUES.13

II.	THIS CASE DOES NOT INVOLVE A RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES.....	24
III.	THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT'S CONTINUED ENDORSEMENT OF NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES IS NO REASON TO DISCARD <i>JONES V.</i> <i>WOLF</i> AND DECADES OF ASSOCIATED CASE LAW.	30
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	21
<i>Brown v. Clark</i> , 116 S.W. 360 (Tex. 1909).....	9, 25, 26, 27
<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> , 198 P.3d 66 (Cal. 2009),.....	14, 20
<i>Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Conn. v. Gauss</i> , 28 A.3d 302 (Conn. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Rochester v. Harnish</i> , 899 N.E.2d 920 (N.Y. 2008).....	16
<i>Goytizolo v. Moore</i> , 604 A.2d 362 (Conn. 1992)	19
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	34, 35
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lacy v. Bassett</i> , 132 S.W.3d 119 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2004).....	27
<i>Masterson v. The Diocese of Nw. Tex.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 594 (Tex. 2014).....	2

<i>Masterson v. The Diocese of Nw. Tex.</i> , 335 S.W.3d 880 (Tex. App.—Austin 2012)	2
<i>Md. & Va. Eldership of Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....	28
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	24
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	21
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Hull Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	28
<i>Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc. v. Timberridge Presbyterian Church, Inc.</i> , 719 S.E.2d 446 (Ga. 2011),	14, 15
<i>Rector, Wardens, Vestrymen of Christ Church in Savannah v. Bishop of Episcopal Diocese of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 718 S.E.2d 237 (Ga. 2011)	15, 16
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	32, 34
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007).....	27
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	2
Cal. Corp. Code § 9142	10, 14, 20

Ga. Code Ann. § 14-5-46.....	15, 16
Ga. Code Ann. § 53-12-40.....	19
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 10-10.8.....	19
Tex. Const. art. I, § 6.....	16
Tex. Prop. Code § 112.051.....	2, 18, 19
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

60 Cal. Jur. 3d Trusts § 313.....	20
Pet. for a Writ of Cert., <i>The Falls Church v. The Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America</i> , No. 13-449, 2013 WL 5587932 (Oct. 9, 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1513.....	22, 23
Pet. for a Writ of Cert., <i>Gauss v. The Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America</i> , No. 11-1139, 2012 WL 900636 (Mar. 14, 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2773.....	22
Pet. for a Writ of Cert., <i>Timberridge Presbyterian Church, Inc. v. Presbytery of Greater Atlanta, Inc.</i> , No. 11-1101, 2012 WL 755072 (Mar. 6, 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2772.....	22
Mark R. Siegel, <i>Unduly Influenced Trust Revocations</i> , 40 Duq. L. Rev. 241 (2002)	9, 10
